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PROJECT DATA
FACILITY NAME: LAGUNA HILLS HEALTH AND
                                              REHABILITATION CENTER                                               

ADDRESS: 24452 HEALTH CENTER DR,
LAGUNA HILLS, CA 29527

FACILITY ID: 20486

BUILDING NO: BLD-04070

(E) OCCUPANCY: I-2

(E) CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-A, FULLY SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

(E) NUMBER OF STORIES: ONE (14'-0" HIGH)

(E) LICENSED BEDS: 208

(E) BUILDING AREA: 67,880 SF

YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION: 1969

Sheet
Number Sheet Name

Current
Revision

Current
Revision Date

T-1.0 TITLE SHEET 1 7/19/2024
A-1.0 FLOOR PLAN 1 7/19/2024
A-2.0 DETAILS 1 7/19/2024
P-1 REQUIRMENT,SCHEDULES AND

FLOOR PLAN
1 7/19/2024

P-2 PIPING DIAGRAM 1 7/19/2024

SCOPE OF WORK

SHEET INDEXPROJECT TEAM

APPLICABLE CODES

GENERAL NOTESABBREVIATIONS

SITE PLAN

LOCAL APPROVAL

1.

1.

1.

2.

SCOPE

REPLACE (2) ROOF TOP WATER HEATING UNITS.

DEFERRED  APPROVALS

NONE

NOTES:

THIS FACILITY DOES NOT ADMIT PATIENTS SUSTAINED BY 
ELECTRICAL LIFE SUPPORT SYSTEMS. (HCAI CAN 3.517.40(B))
PER CBC 11B-202.4 EXCEPTION 7 THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM 
PATH OF TRAVEL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

ARCHITECT
M2L ARCHITECTURE INC.
32451 GOLDEN LANTERN, SUITE 203 
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
949-257-9349
CONTACT: STEVE MILLER

MECHANICAL
NILS WOLKER & ASSOCIATES
3416 VIA LIDO, SUITE H
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
949-675-1516
CONTACT: NILS WOLKER

STRUCTURAL
Q3 ENGINEERS 
17162 GOTHARD STREET, 
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647
714-465-5200
CONTACT: PHAITOON SARUJIKAMJORNWATTANA

@ AT
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT
A.C. ASPHALT CONCRETE
A/C AIR CONDITIONING
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
ALT. ALTERNATE
AOR ARCHITECT OF RECORD
ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

BLDG BUILDING
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNITS

CA CALIFORNIA
C.D. CONDENSATE DRAIN
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
C.L. CENTER LINE
CLR. CLEAR
C.O. CLEAN OUT
C.W. COLD WATER

DEMO DEMOLITION
DEPT. DEPARTMENT
DIA. DIAMETER

(E) EXISTING
EA. EACH
E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
ELEV. ELEVATOR
EEPS EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEM
EQ EQUAL
EXT. EXTERIOR

F.A. FIRE ALARM
F.D. FIRE DAMPER
F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
F.F. FINISH FLOOR
F.S. FLOOR SINK

GA GAUGE
GALV. GALVANIZED
GB GYPSUM BOARD
GYP. GYPSUM

H.B. HOSE BIB
H.M. HOLLOW METAL
H.P. HORSE POWER
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING
H.W. HOT WATER

ICBO INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BUILDING OFFICIALS
I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
INT. INTERIOR

JAN. JANITOR

KIT. KITCHEN
KW KILOWATT

LAB. LABORATORY
LAV. LAVATORY

MAX. MAXIMUM
M.B. MACHINE BOLT
MECH. MECHANICAL
MED. MEDICINE
MIN. MINIMUM
M.S. MACHINE SCREW

(N) NEW
N.E.C. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION COUNCIL
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OSHPD OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND 

DEVELOPMENT

P.L. PROPERTY LINE
PLWD PLYWOOD
P.O.C. POINT OF CONNECTION
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PTDF PRESERVATIVE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REN. RENEWAL
RM. ROOM

SF SQUARE FOOT
SIM. SIMILAR
SMACNA SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR'S 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
S.S. STAINLESS STEEL
STOR. STORAGE

T. TOILET
TEL. TELEPHONE
TEMP. TEMPERED
T.V. TELEVISION
TYP. TYPICAL

UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY, INC.
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD

W/D WASHER / DRYER
WD. WOOD
W.H. WATER HEATER
W/O WITHOUT

NOT APPLICABLE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

PROPERTY LINE

(E) BUILDING, SEE 1/A-1.0 
FOR AREA OF WORK

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO 
CONSTRUCT THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, 
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS 
DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH SAID 
TITLE 24, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING THE REQUIRED WORK TO 
ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE SHALL TO BE SUBMITTED TO AND 
APPROVED BY IHJ BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THIS WORK.
WORK EXEMPT FROM PERMIT BY THE CBC 105.2 OR 2022 CBC 
1617A.1.18 AS REFERENCED IN 1601.1.4. NEED NOT BE DETAILED 
ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. EXEMPTIONS FROM 
PERMIT REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO 
GRANT AUTHORIZATION FOR ANY WORK TO BE DONE IN ANY 
MANNER IN VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE CODE OR 
ANY LAWS OR ORDINANCES OF THIS JURISDICTION.
WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST 
STANDARDS AND PRACTICES OF THE TRADE.
WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, 
LOCAL REGULATIONS, SAFETY ORDERS OF THE STATE 
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION, OSHA, AND AHJ CODE APPLICATIONS
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY 
FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF 
DISCREPANCIES.
PROTECT PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTY AND IMPROVEMENTS 
FROM DAMAGE. DAMAGED AREAS SHALL BE REPLACED IN GOOD 
CONDITION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR 
WORKMANSHIP INSTALLED BY THEM AT NO COST TO THE OWNER 
AND SHALL REMEDY ANY DEFECTS IN MATERIALS OR 
WORKMANSHIP WHICH APPEAR WITHIN A ONE YEAR PERIOD 
FROM THE DATE OF PROJECT COMPLETION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, 
INSURANCE, AND SERVICES FOR THE EXECUTION OF WORK AS 
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND ORGANIZED 
CONSTRUCTION SITE. 
OWNER TO PROVIDE ASBESTOS INVESTIGATION REPORT OF 
EXISTING MATERIALS WITHIN PROJECT SCOPE.
INSTALLATION OF POST INSTALLED ANCHORS IN REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SHALL COMMENCE ONCE REINFORCING BARS ARE 
LOCATED. EXTREME CARE SHALL BE USED TO AVOID DAMAGING 
THE REINFORCING. 1" MINIMUM CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED 
FOR REINFORCING BARS AND 4" CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED 
FOR PRE OR POST-TENSIONED REINFORCING. 
DESIGN AND SAFETY OF SHORING, BRACING, AND TEMPORARY 
SUPPORTS IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
FRAMING CONDITIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN SHALL BE 
FRAMED SIMILAR TO TYPICAL DETAILS AND CONDITIONS.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE 
OVER SCALE AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE 
OVER SMALLER SCALE.
PROVIDE OPENINGS, FURRING, FRAMING, OR BLOCKING AS 
REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, CABINETS, 
EQUIPMENT, AND FIXTURES.
GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT EDITION OF 
THE CBC AND UL LISTED ASSEMBLIES FOR FIRE RATED 
ASSEMBLIES U.N.O.
PIPE AND DUCT INSULATION SHALL NOT EXCEED A FLAME 
SPREAD RATING OF 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY OF 50 WHEN 
TESTED PER NFPA.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION OF EXISTING 
FACILITY OCCUPANTS, EQUIPMENT, AND FINISHES. DUST 
BARRIERS, SOUND BARRIERS, CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS, AND  
NEGATIVE AIR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED BY 
FACILITY INFECTION CONTROL MEASURES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE "PROJECT MANUAL FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF HEALTHCARE FACILITIES."
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. UNLESS NOTED HEREIN 
THEY DO NOT DIRECT THE MEANS, METHODS, PHASING, 
SEQUENCE, OR PROCEDURE OF CONSTRUCTION. 

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
PART 1, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR (2021 IBC WITH 2022 CA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR (2020 NEC WITH 2022 CA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR (2021 UMC WITH 2022 CA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR (2021 UPC WITH 2022 CA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
PART 6, TITLE 24, CCR

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR (2021 IFC WITH 2022 CA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE
PART 10, TITLE 24, CCR (2021 IEBC WITH 2022 CA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE
PART 12, CBSC

2022 NFPA 13
2022 NFPA 72

SEISMIC DESIGN CRITERIA

FACILITY DETAIL

VICINITY MAP

SITE

HCAI KEY MAP

BUILDING NAME SPC RATING NPC RATING

BLD-04070 N/A N/A

 1" = 100'-0"2 OSHPD Key Map

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE

OWNER
LAGUNA HILLS HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER 
24452 HEALTH CENTER DR, LAGUNA HILLS
CALIFORNIA, 29527

ROOF OVERHANG

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

SITE CLASSIFICATION D
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.25
EARTHQUAKE RESPONSE SPECTRA, Ss 1.21
EARTHQUAKE RESPONSE SPECTRA, S1 0.44
SITE COEFFICIENT, FA 1.2
RISK CATEGORY III
SDs 0.97g
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY NULL
BASIC SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM NON-STRUCTURAL 
COMPONENTS

WIND LOADS: 

BASIC DESIGN WIND SPEED                        =110 MPH
RISK CATEGORY                                         =111
EXPOSURE CATEGORY                                 = C
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT , GCPI    = 0.18
COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND 
PRESSURES (ULTIMATE, A= 10 SF)
ROOF ZONE 1                                             = 21 PSF
ROOF ZONE 2                                             = 37 PSF 
ROOF ZONE 3                                             = 48 PSF
ROOF ZONE 4                                             = 66 PSF  
WALL ZONE 5                                             = 23 PSF 
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